
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 1 MARCH 2017 at 6.00 pm 

 
Committee Rooms 1 & 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock Mayor L 
Councillor Alan Smith Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration L 
Councillor Chris Best Health, Well-Being & Older People L 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia Resources L 
Councillor Janet Daby Community Safety L 
Councillor Joe Dromey Policy and Performance L 
Councillor Damien Egan Housing L 
Councillor Paul Maslin Children & Young People L 
Councillor Joan Millbank Third Sector and Community L 
Councillor Rachel Onikosi Public Realm L 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 21 February 2017 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 
 

Page 
No.s 

1.   Declaration of Interests 
 

1 - 4 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 15 

3.   Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 

16 - 17 

4.   Heathside and Lethbridge Phase 6 CPO 
 

18 - 37 

5.   Response to Sustainable Development and Housing Select Committee - 
Housing Zones 
 

38 - 44 

 
 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, 
committees may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be 
made available in additional formats on request. 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   



 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 
 

 
You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 
 
The Council cannot 
[...]
f at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\2\1\ai00016129\$x1jllpcp.doc 

 

(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation 
 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 
event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where such an 
interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a 
fine of up to £5000  
 

 (b)  Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 
interest to the meeting at the earliest opportunity and in any event 
before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the room, 
participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless 
paragraph (c) below applies. 
 

(c) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, the member must consider whether a 
reasonable member of the public in possession of t
[...]
embers  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\3\1\ai00016130\$vdwvpr2p.doc 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: March 1 2017 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which were open to the press and public, held on February 8 2017 (copy attached) be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 8 February 2017 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Alan Smith, Councillor Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, 
Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Liam Curran, Councillor Brenda Dacres, Councillor Alan 
Hall, Councillor Jim Mallory, Councillor John Muldoon and Councillor James-J Walsh. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Maslin. 
 
 
561. Declaration of Interests 

 
The Mayor declared a prejudicial interest in Item 4 (1.1) as a Trustee of the  
Surrey Canal Sports Foundation and he withdrew from the meeting during  
consideration of that item. 
 
The Mayor declared a prejudicial interest in Item 8 (3.3) as his wife is Chair of  
Governors at Forster Park Primary School and and he withdrew from the  
meeting during consideration of that item. 
 

562. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on January 11 2017 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

563. Budget 2017-2018 
 
The Budget report was presented by Councillor Kevin Bonavia who  
highlighted the continuing financial pressures which the Council was facing.  
He said on current projections the Council would have lost £200M from its  
budget in the 2010-2020 period. 
 
On behalf of the non executive members, Councillor Alan Hall confirmed  
Scrutiny had no referral to make to the Mayor but that this disguised the fact  
that a great deal of consideration had taken place on a very difficult set of  
budgetary proposals. 
 
The Mayor concluded by saying he was proposing a 5% Council Tax increase  
with the greatest of reluctance as his hand was forced by governmental  
instructions to add a mandatory precept for social care . He mentioned the  
recent sweetheart arrangement made for Surrey County Council which if  
replicated in Lewisham would add £10M to the Council’s Budget. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, and the Chair of the  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Alan Hall, the Mayor, for the  
reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 6



 
 
 

2 

(1) note be taken that no comments were offered by the Public Accounts  
Select Committee of 25 January 2017. 
 
(2) having considered the views of those consulted on the budget, and subject  
to consideration of the outcome of consultation with business ratepayers, and  
subject to proper process and consultation, as required, the Mayor: 
  
Capital Programme 
 
(3) Council be asked to note the 2016/17 Quarter 3 Capital Programme  
monitoring position and the Capital Programme potential future schemes and  
resources as set out in section 5; 
 
(4) Council be recommended to approve the 2017/18 to 2020/21 Capital  
Programme of £336.6m, as set out in section 5 and at Appendices W1 and  
W2; 
 
(5) Council be recommended to write-off debt totalling £282,759.34 related to  
Building Control works at the former Hatcham Temple Grove School as at  
Appendix W3; 
 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
(6) Council be asked to note the consultation report on service charges to  
tenants’ and leaseholders in the Brockley area, presented to area panel  
members on 13 December 2016, as at Appendix X2; 
 
(7) Counc
[...]
tion is complete, the outcome will be  
reported to full Council and made public. 
 

565. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
The Mayor was informed that one item had slipped since the last report as it 
was dependent on a consultation exercise that had not yet been concluded. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

566. New Waste and Recycling Services 
 
The Mayor noted that Sam Kirk was leaving the Council after 17 years with  
Lewisham. He praised her superb contribution particularly around recycling  
and how to approach it. 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for the Public Realm, Councillor Rachel Onikosi, the Mayor agreed  
that: 
 
(1) progress made to date be noted; 
 
(2) the operational implications for the new service be noted; 
 
(3) the proposed timetable for implementing the new services be approved;  
and 
 
(4) service policies be approved. 
 

567. Animal Welfare Charter 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for the Public Realm, Councillor Rachel Onikosi, the Mayor, for the 
reasons set out in the report: 
 

Page 12



 
 
 

8 

RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the results of the Animal Welfare Charter consultation be noted; 
 
(2) the Animal Welfare Charter be approved and adopted. 
 

568. School Admissions 2018-19 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the  
report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the nursery, primary, secondary and sixth form admissions arrangements  
for Lewisham’s community mainstream schools as set out be approved  
 
(2) the Pan London Admissions Schemes for reception and secondary  
transfer and a local scheme for in year admissions as detailed be approved;  
and 
 
The Cabinet, in the absence of the Mayor, considered the representation  
received from Forster Park Primary School and pressed the Executive  
Director to justify the recommendation rejecting the request of the Chair of  
Governors. The Executive Director explained it would be exceptionally  
unusual to reduce a PAN given the pressure on primary school places in  
Lewisham and that support would be offered to the school to improve pupil  
recruitment and retention. 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Cabinet, for the reasons set out in the  
report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(3) there should not be a reduction to Forster Park Primary School’s PAN but  
that the school should be supported to recruit and retain more pupils. 
 

569. Extending Shared Service to Southwark 
 
The report was introduced by Councillor Bonavia who explained amended  
recommendations had been received following the receipt of further legal  
advice. The Head of Law stated no business case had yet been agreed  
and a further decision would be required in June 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor agreed that: 
 
(1) plans for the ICT Shared Service with Brent to be extended to cover the  
London Borough of Southwark be approved and a further report be brought  
back to the Mayor in June 2017 for formal approval subject to the outcome of  
the due diligence exercise; 
 
(2) the delegation from Southwark Council to Brent (as the primary host  

Page 13



 
 
 

9 

authority in the shared service) for the delivery of ICT service be noted and a  
further report be brought to the Mayor in June 2017 to determine whether this  
arrangement should be included within the Shared Service subject to the  
outcome of the due diligence exercise; 
 
(3) a Memorandum of Understanding be entered into with the London  
Borough of Southwark and London Borough of Brent as set out; 
 
(4) an interim inter-authority agreement be entered into between the 3  
boroughs to cover arrangements until a formal decision is made whether to  
proceed with a 3 Council Shared Service and authority be delegated to the  
Executive Director for Customer Services to agree the terms of the interim  
inter-authority agreement on the advice of the Head of Law;  
 
(5) interim governance arrangements based on a shared joint partnership  
board to include representatives of Brent, Lewisham and Southwark working  
on an equal basis be approved; 
 
(6) note be taken that Brent and Southwark officers are presenting reports to  
their respective Cabinets in relation to this delegation and possible future  
shared service. 
 

570. Comments of the Sustainable Development Select Committee on work and 
skills 
 
Having considered the Select Committee’s report, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee as set out be received  
and the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be asked to  
prepare a response for Mayoral consideration. 
 

571. Comments of the Sustainable Development Select Committee on Catford 
 
Having considered the Select Committee’s report, the Mayor; 
 
RESOLVED that the views of the Select Committee as set out be received  
and the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration be asked to  
prepare a response for Mayoral consideration. 
 

572. Pay Statement 
 
Councillor Millbank praised the gender pay balance which had been achieved  
in Lewisham and asked if a similar survey could be undertaken of the average  
salaries of BAME personnel. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement be reported to the Council. 
 

573. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

Page 14



 
 
 

10 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local  
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to  
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the  
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the  
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve  
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and  
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest in  
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the  
information 
 
14. Caretaker properties Disposal and Lease Award Report with  

Lease Plans. 
 

574. Caretaker properties Disposal and Lease Award Report with Lease Plans 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report, and a presentation by the  
Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the  
reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1)  the properties identified at section 6.3  are no longer in use for the  
purposes of education and that subject to Secretary of State’s consent they  
could be used to provide accommodation for five households in acute housing  
need;  
 
(2) an application be made to the Secretary of State for Education under  
Schedule 1 of the Academies Act 2010 for the disposal of the sites on a five  
year lease; and 
 
(3) Subject to Secretary of State’s consent being obtained, the lease of the  
five residential properties be approved to Lewisham Homes Limited and  
authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources &  
Regeneration, in consultation with the Executive Head of Law, to agree the  
final terms and all associated legal documentation. 
 
The meeting closed at 19.49pm 
 

Page 15



MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Outstanding Scrutiny Items 
 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 3 

Ward n/a 
 

Contributors 
 

Head of Business and Committee 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 1 March 2017 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To report on items previously reported to the Mayor for response by directorates and 
to indicate the likely future reporting date. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 That the reporting date of the items shown in the table below be noted. 
  

Report Title Responding 
Author 

Date 
Considered 
by Mayor & 
Cabinet 
 

Scheduled 
Reporting 
Date 

Slippage since 
last report 

Housing Select 
Committee and 
Sustainable 
Development Select 
Committee- 
Housing Zones 
 

ED Resources 
& 
Regeneration 

9 November 
2016 

1 March  2017 No 

Response to 
Housing Select 
Committee on 
Handyperson 
Service 
 

ED Customer 
Services 

7 December 
2016 

22 March 2017 yes 

Response to 
Sustainable 
Developement 
Select Committee 
on Planning 
 

ED Resources 
& 
Regeneration 

11 January 
2017 

22 March 2017 No 

Response to 
Sustainable 
Developement 
Select Committee 
Work and Skills 
 
 
 

ED Resources 
& 
Regeneration 

8 February 
2017 

19 April 2017 No 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



Response to 
Sustainable 
Developement 
Select Committee 
Catford 
Regeneration 

ED Resources 
& 
Regeneration 

8 February  
2017 

19 April 2017 No 

Response to Safer 
Stronger 
Communities Select 
Committee 
Voluntary Sector 
Review 

ED Community 15 February 
2017 

19 April 2017 No 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS and AUTHOR 

 
Mayor & Cabinet minutes 9 November 2016, 7 December 2016, 11 January 2017, 8 
& 15 February 2017 available from Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327. 
 
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=139&Year=0 

Page 17

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=139&Year=0


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date of Meeting 1st March 2017 

 

 

Title of Report 

 
Proposed London Borough of Lewisham 
(Heathside and Lethbridge Estate, Lewisham – 
Phase 6) Compulsory Purchase Order 2017 

 

Originator of Report Genevieve Macklin Ext. 

46057 

 

At the time of submission for the Agenda, I confirm 

that the report has:  
 
Category 

 

    Yes          No 

Financial Comments from Exec Director for Resources x  

Legal Comments from the Head of Law x  

Crime & Disorder Implications x  

Environmental Implications x  

Equality Implications/Impact Assessment (as appropriate) x  

Confirmed Adherence to Budget & Policy Framework x  

Risk Assessment Comments (as appropriate)   

Reason for Urgency (as appropriate)   

 

Signed:       ____________________________ Executive Member 

 

Date:  __21.02. 2017__________________________ 
 

 

Signed:      ____________________________ Director/Head of Service 

 

Date             ___21.02. 2017_________________________ 
 

Control Record by Committee Support 

Action Date 

Listed on Schedule of Business/Forward Plan (if appropriate)  

Draft Report Cleared at Agenda Planning Meeting (not delegated decisions)  

Submitted Report from CO Received by Committee Support  

Scheduled Date for Call-in (if appropriate)  

To be Referred to Full Council  
 

Chief Officer Confirmation of Report Submission         

Cabinet Member Confirmation of Briefing 

Report for:  Mayor  

Mayor and Cabinet     

Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) 

Executive Director 
Information      Part 1        Part 2        Key Decision 

X 

 
 

 x 

 

X 

 

 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



 

 1 

 

 MAYOR AND CABINET Item no. 

Report Titles Proposed London Borough of Lewisham (Heathside and 
Lethbridge Estate, Lewisham – Phase 6) Compulsory Purchase 
Order 2017 

Key Decision Yes 

Ward Blackheath  

Contributors EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR CUSTOMER SERVICES, 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES & 
REGENERATION,   
HEAD OF LAW 

Class Part 1 Date 1 March 2017 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1. On 25th June 2003 Mayor and Cabinet agreed the proposal to expand the Council's 

established estates regeneration programme to include Heathside and Lethbridge. 
On 9th June 2004 Mayor and Cabinet agreed to the process of an open competition 
at Heathside and Lethbridge to find a partner to re-provide social housing and mixed 
tenure housing. Following the outcome of the open competition, on the 22nd  
February 2006 Mayor and Cabinet agreed that Family Mosaic become the Council’s 
preferred development partner for the re-development of Heathside and Lethbridge 
(“the Scheme”). 

 
1.2. All residents in Phases 1 – 4 have been re-housed and the decant of Phase 5 is now 

well established. The decant of secure tenants in Phase 6, (191-242 (inclusive) 
Lethbridge Close) started in summer 2015. Leaseholder buy backs commenced in 
November 2015. In order to meet the programme for handover of the site for 
demolition, the Council is required to provide vacant possession of the Phase 6 site 
by the summer of 2018. To ensure this is possible, Officers are seeking authority to 
proceed with a Compulsory Purchase Order in respect of the land comprising the 
Phase 6 site.  

 
2. Purpose of Report  
 
2.1 To update Mayor and Cabinet on the progress of the Heathside and Lethbridge 

Regeneration Scheme.  
 

2.2 To seek authority to proceed with all necessary statutory procedures to obtain a 
Compulsory Purchase Order for the compulsory acquisition of all interests in the land 
and buildings known as Blocks 191-218 (inclusive) and 219-242 (inclusive) 
Lethbridge Close, Lewisham, SE13, the site of which is shown verged in thick black 
edging on the plan attached as Appendix A, other than those interests already in the 
ownership of the Council. 

   
3. Recommendations  

 
It is recommended that the Mayor:    

Page 19



 2 

 
3.1  resolves to make a Compulsory Purchase Order in accordance with Section 17 of 

Part II of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of Land Act 1981, for the 
compulsory acquisition of all interests in the land and buildings known as Blocks 191-
218 (inclusive) and 219-242 (inclusive) Lethbridge Close, Lewisham, SE13 the site of 
which is shown verged in thick black edging on the plan attached as Appendix A, 
other than those interests already in the ownership of the Council;  

 
3.2  delegates authority to the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration, in 

consultation with the Head of Law, to determine the final extent of the land to be 
included within the Compulsory Purchase Order provided that the Compulsory 
Purchase Order shall not include any additional land outside the area shown verged 
in thick black edging on the plan attached as Appendix A;  

 
3.3  authorises the appropriate Officers to take such other action as may be necessary to 

make, obtain confirmation and effect the Compulsory Purchase Order and to acquire 
all interests under it; and  

 
3.4  delegates authority to the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration (in the 

event that the Secretary of State notifies the Council that it has been given the power 
to confirm the Compulsory Purchase Order) to confirm the Compulsory Purchase 
Order if the Executive Director is satisfied that it is appropriate to do so.  

 
4. Policy Context  
 
4.1 The re-development of Heathside and Lethbridge contributes to key national 

objectives, particularly meeting the decent homes standard and increasing the supply 
of affordable housing. The Decent Homes Strategy required all local authorities to 
carry out a stock options appraisal by July 2005 to determine how Decent Homes will 
be achieved for all Council housing stock. 

 
4.2 The Council completed its stock options appraisal in June 2005 and submitted a 

comprehensive Decent Homes strategy to Government Office for London (GoL) 
setting out an investment plan for the entire housing stock to meet the Decent Homes 
standard. 

 
4.3 The re-development will see the replacement of 565 non decent or unusable homes 

with modern high quality homes in a well designed neighbourhood. In addition, the 
Scheme will deliver a minimum of 126 additional affordable units and a supply of 
intermediate rent or private sale units.  

 
4.4 The whole Scheme supports the Sustainable Community Strategy 2008 – 2020 

especially the priority outcomes Reducing inequality – narrowing the gap in outcomes 
for citizens; Clean, green and liveable – where people live in high quality housing and 
can care for and enjoy their environment and Dynamic and prosperous – where 
people are part of vibrant communities and town centres, well connected to London 
and beyond. 

 
4.5 Further, the re-development of Heath
[...]

13.2  The Council is able to demonstrate that the land shown on the plan attached as 

Appendix A is required in order to secure the carrying out of the redevelopment of 
Phase 6.  

 
13.3  Once the CPO is made by the authority it must be notified to relevant persons and 

publicised, following which it will be submitted to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation. Any person may object to a CPO and if an objection is made and not 
withdrawn, a public inquiry is required to be held. Any public inquiry will be 
conducted by an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State who will hear 
evidence from any persons objecting to the CPO and from the Council. The 

Page 31



 14 

Inspector would then submit a report on the Public Inquiry and his/her 
recommendations to the Secretary of State who would then decide whether or not 
to confirm the Order.  

 
13.4  Before confirming the Order the Secretary of State would have to be satisfied, in 

particular, that there are no planning obstacles to the implementation of the 
Scheme, that the Order would achieve a qualitative or quantitative housing gain and 
that there is a compelling case for the CPO in the public interest  

 
13.5  The process of acquiring and obtaining possession of properties through a CPO 

may take up to 12-18 months if a Public Inquiry is required before the Secretary of 
State can confirm the CPO.  

 
13.6 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 introduced a new power under 

which the Council may under certain circumstances, confirm its own Compulsory 
Purchase Orders. If the Secretary of State is satisfied that the statutory notice 
requirements have been met, that no objection has been made to the Order (or that 
any objection made has been withdrawn), and that the Order is capable of 
confirmation without modifications, then he may notify the Council that it has the 
power to confirm the Order itself. Should the Council be given this power, then 
before confirming the Order, it would n
[...]
n of 
the property, it is considered prudent and essential that the Council resolves to 
make the necessary Compulsory Purchase Order to allow the acquisition of all 
interests in the Phase 6 site, other than those interests already in the ownership of 
the Council.  

 
19 Background papers and author 

 

Title Document  Date  Location  

The re-development of Heathside and 
Lethbridge –  initial funding 
requirements 

Mayor and Cabinet  
June 2007  

5th Floor  
Laurence House  

The next four regeneration schemes 
update  

Mayor and Cabinet  

9thJune 2004 

5th Floor  
Laurence House  

Housing Investment Strategy: The way 
forward and 
The Housing Investment Strategy: 
Covering Report  

Mayor and Cabinet  

17thSeptember 2003 

5th Floor  
Laurence House  

The next four regeneration schemes Mayor and Cabinet  

25thJune 2003 
5thFloor, Laurence 

House 

Heathside and Lethbridge Phase 6   
 

Mayor and Cabinet  
19th October 2016 

5th Floor, Laurence 
House 

 

Page 35



 18 

19.1 For more information on this report please contact James Ringwood, Strategic 
Housing on 020 8314 7944. 

 
 
 

Page 36



 

 

 

A3

 

  

7

Clinic

1
3

U
n
d
e
rc

liff
1
 to

 1
0

1 to 37

H
e
a
lt

h

1
 to

 2
4

1
 t

o
 5

0

80 to 82

C
e
n
tr

e

163 to 190

1
 t
o
 5

0

1
 t

o
 5

0

to

20

Playground

V
a
rd

o
n
 H

o
u
se

18

Howard Court

FB

FB

T
ra

v
is

 H
o
u
s
e

El

1
 t

o
 5

0

Lethbridge Close

191 to 218

86

M
e
lv

ille
 H

o
u
s
e

F
e
rg

u
s
o
n
 H

o
u
s
e

E
l Sub Sta

21.8m

El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

S
P
A

R
T

A

19

6

15 to
 2

2

M
O

R
D

E
N

 L
A

N
E

98

BLACKHEATH HILL

92

1

110

B
la

c
k
h
e
a
th

 B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 E

s
ta

te

29.4m

FB

14.9m

135 to
 1

62

71

15

Landale Court

S
T

R
E

E
T

78a78

Sub Sta

1

Cade Tyler House

H
o
lcro

ft H
o
u
se

Morden

S
M

5
7
 t
o
 1

0
6

3

2Lethbridge

39

37.8m

37

40

219 to 242

83

95

57

109

38

45
35

107

2
9
 t

o
 5

6

Cliff

1

44

FB

Playground

1
0
7

[...]

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 

Class Open Date:  1 March 2017  
 

 
 
1. Purpose: 

 
1.1 This report sets out the response to the referral made by the 

Sustainable Development and Housing Select Committees following 
their consideration of an officer report to the Select Committees on 
Housing Zones in the borough.   

 
 

2.  Recommendations: 
 

The Mayor is asked to:  

2.1 Approve the officer response to the referral by the Sustainable 
Development and Housing Select Committees on Housing Zones, and 

 
2.2 Agree that this report should be forwarded to the Select Committees. 
 
 

3. Background: 

3.1 On 25th October 2016, the Sustainable Development Select Committee 
and the Housing Select Committee held a joint meeting at which an 
officer paper on Housing Zones was considered. The purpose of the 
paper was to provide a general background to the Mayor of London’s 
Housing Zone Programme and a specific update on the two designated 
Housing Zones in the borough – New Bermondsey and Catford. A copy 
of the paper is attached as appendix A 

 
 
3.2 Having considered the report, the Select Committees resolved to 

advise Mayor and Cabinet of the following and asked the Executive 
Director for Resources and Regeneration to respond. The Select 
Committees’ comments and the Executive Director’s responses are set 
out below. 

 
 

Page 39



 
 

 
3.3 The Committees recommend that Mayor and Cabinet seeks 

assurances from officers about key parts of the housing zones 
programme before proceeding with any further decision making. This 
should include: 

 
3.3.1 The maximum height of any towers proposed in the Catford 

development as well as further details about the anticipated 
massing of the development.  

Officer Response: 

The height, appearance and design of any development in the 
borough is determined by planning policy, and any applications 
for development will follow
[...]
try/companysearch.iom


8.  Environmental Implications: 
 
8.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this response. 
 
 
 
List of Background documents 
 

 
If you would like further information on this report please contact Kplom 
Lotsu, SGM Capital Programmes on 0208 3149283  

Short Title Of Document Date Contact  

  Housing Zones Oct 2016 Kplom Lotsu 

Catford Regeneration Programme - Update 
 

Nov 2016 Kplom Lotsu 

Page 44


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes February 8
	Minutes


	3 Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
	4 Heathside and Lethbridge Phase 6 CPO
	Heathside and Lethbridge Phase 6 CPO
	Heathside and Lethbridge Phase 6 map

	5 Response to Sustainable Development and Housing Select Committee - Housing Zones
	Response to Sustainable Development and Housing Select Committee - Housing Zones




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 1 March 2017 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Chris Best, Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, 
Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Smith and Councillor Kevin 
Bonavia. 
 
 
585. Declaration of Interests 

 
The Mayor declared a prejudicial interest in Item 5 as a former Director of the  
Surrey Canal Sports Foundation and he withdrew from the meeting during the  
consideration of this item. 
 

586. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on February 8 2017 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

587. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
The Executive Director for Customer Services explained the response on the  
Handyperson Service had been delayed to allow prior consideration at the  
Housing Select Committee on March 7. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

588. Heathside and Lethbridge Phase 6 CPO 
 
The Executive Director for Customer Services representative confirmed this  
would be the final phase in the scheme. 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Housing, Councillor Damien Egan, the Mayor, for the reasons set  
out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) a Compulsory Purchase Order be made in accordance with Section 17 of  
Part II of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of Land Act 1981, for the  
compulsory acquisition of all interests in the land and buildings known as  
Blocks 191-218 (inclusive) and 219-242 (inclusive) Lethbridge Close,  
Lewisham, SE13 the site of which is shown verged in thick black edging on  
the plan attached as Appendix A, other than those interests already in the  
ownership of the Council; 
 
(2) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and  
Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law, to determine the final  
extent of the land to be included within the Compulsory Purchase Order  



 
 
 

2 

provided that the Compulsory Purchase Order shall not include any additional  
land outside the area shown verged in thick black edging on the plan attached  
as Appendix A; 
 
(3) Officers be authorised to take such other action as may be necessary to  
make, obtain confirmation and effect the Compulsory Purchase Order and to  
acquire all interests under it; and 
 
(4) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and  
Regeneration (in the event that the Secretary of State notifies the Council that  
it has been given the power to confirm the Compulsory Purchase Order) to  
confirm the Compulsory Purchase Order if the Executive Director is satisfied  
that it is appropriate to do so. 
 

589. Response to Sustainable Development and Housing Select Committee - 
Housing Zones 
 
Discussion on this item was chaired by Councillor Chris Best in the absence  
of the Mayor. 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Cabinet: 
 
RESOLVED that the officer response to the referral by the Sustainable  
Development Select Committee and the Housing Select Committee be  
approved; and reported to both Select Committees. 
 
The meeting closed at 6.06pm. 
 


